

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 7780/2021

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 16-10-2020
in WA No. 53/2020 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Madras]

SUTHERLAND GLOBAL SERVICES PVT. LTD.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER OF CGST AND CENTRAL
EXCISE & ORS.

Respondent(s)

FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

IA No. 24328/2022 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION

IA No. 123887/2022 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION

IA No. 72176/2022 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION

IA No. 26984/2022 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION

WITH

SLP(C) No. 20273/2018 (XIV)

SLP(C) No. 23893/2022 (IX)

FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.122636/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING
C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

Date : 09-12-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE B.V. NAGARATHNA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R. MAHADEVAN

For Parties

Mr. V Sridharan, Sr. Adv.

Mr. V Lakshmikumaran, Adv.

Mr. Raghavan Ramabhadran, Adv.

Ms. Charanya Lakshmikumaran, AOR

Ms. Neha Choudhary, Adv.

Mr. Sai Prashanth, Adv.

Ms. Charulatha Rajaji, Adv.

Ms. Nitum Jain, Adv.

Mr. Yogendra Aldak, Adv.

Mr. Kunal Kapoor, Adv.

Mr. Swastik Mishra, Adv.

Ms. Medha Sinha, Adv.

Mr. Kishore Kunal, AOR

Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR

Mr. Rupesh Kumar, Sr. Adv.

Ms. Pankhuri Shrivastava, Adv.

Contd..

Ms. Neelam Sharma, AOR
Mr. Aditya Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Deepankar Kumar, Adv.

Mr. N.Venkatraman, A.S.G.
Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makker, AOR
Ms. Vishakha, Adv.
Mr. Tejas Patel, Adv.
Ms. Preeti Rani, Adv.
Mr. Navanjay Mahapatra, Adv.
Mr. Padmesh Mishra, Adv.
Ms. Megha Karanwal, Adv.
Mr. Shreyanshu U Lalit, Adv.

Mr. Kumar Visalaksh, Adv.
Mr. Udit Jain, Adv.
Mr. Arihant Tater, Adv.
Mr. Ajitesh Dayal Singh, Adv.
Mr. Abhishek Vikas, AOR

Mr Rahul Jain, AOR
Mr. Kamal Sawhney, Adv.
Mr. Deepak Thackur, Adv.
Mr. Rishabh Mishra, Adv.
Ms. Aakansha Wadhvani, Adv.

Mr. Mukunda Rao Angara , AOR

Mr. Ajay Aggarwal, Adv.
Mr. Adarsh Aggarwal, Adv.
Mr. Rajan Narain, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

List on 21.04.2026.

(NEETU SACHDEVA)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(DIVYA BABBAR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)